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NaTural history
1
Bock, Hieronymus, Kreutterbuch darin underscheidt Namen und Würckung der Kreutter, Stauden, Hecken und Beümen, sampt iren Früchten, so inn Teutschen Landen wachsen... Straßbourg, (J. Rihel), 1572. Folio. With woodcut printers-device, woodcut portrait and about 530 woodcuts of plants in the text by David Kandel. Cont. pigskin over wooden boards, clasps, head of spine restored.
(£ 8.800.-)  11.000.-


A very good and clean copy of this famous German herbal. Besides Brunfels and Fuchs, Bock was one of the three founders of modern botany in garman renaissance. Bock’s herbal was first published wothout illusttrations 1539, the first illustrated edition appeared in 1546 with 477 woodcuts. It was the first herbal with some sort of systematical classification of the plats. Some of  the beautiful cuts after David Kandel show staffages with animals and persons indicating the use of the plants.- Nissen BBI 182. Pritzel 866. Stafleu-C. 575.- Vlg. Heilmann SS. 198-203. 
WITH 770 VERY FINE PLATES

2
Curtis, John, British Entomology. 8 vols. London, by the author, 1823-40. 8°. With  770 hand-coloured engraved plates. Recent half morocco with gilt spines.




(£ 5.200.-)  6.500.-    

A beautiful and comprehensive work with numerous very finely coloured and detailed plates. The drawings have been made by the author and about a third of the plates were also engraved by him. The insects are shown together with the plants they feed on. Indices list the insects and the plants systematically and alphabethically. This very clean copy is the first edition and bound in systematical order, a combination that is desirable and not often to find.- Nissen ZBI 1000. Horn-Sch. 4184. 
VERY GOOD COPY OF AN UNKNOWN VARIANT ISSUE

3
Curtis, William, Flora Londinensis containing a history of the plants indigenous to Great Britain, illustrated by figures of the natural size. A new edition, enlarged by George Graves and William Jackson Hooker. 7 vols. London, G. Graves, 1821. Large-Folio. With 646 hand-coloured engraved plates. Cont. green half roan, spines and top edges gilt.
 (£ 22.400.-)  28.000.-   

A beautiful and crisp copy of the enlarged second edition in a variant issue unmentioned by all standard bibliographies. The second edition, much enlarged with 214 new plates, is usually found in 5 or less volumes and dated from 1817 to 1828. This copy contains typographic title pages for each of the seven volumes and all titles are dated 1821. This is therefore a very early issue of the new edition, bound generously in two more volumes and the plates are arranged in systematical order following the Linnean order, which is also quite unusual. This and the early date explain the absence of an index which most likely was printed at the end of the publishing process, as well as a lithographed extra plate.- The colouring of the fine plates after drawings by William Kilburn, James Sowerby, Sydenham Edwards and Graves and Hooker for the second edition, is as fine and accurate as in the first edition which was published between 1775 and 1798. All plants are shown in lifesize.- A clean, untrimmed copy with maximum margins (49,5 x 31 cm.), only very occasionally with slight offsetting of the plates to the text.- Great Flower Books, 2nd. ed., S. 89 "a splendid work". Hunt 650. Nissen BBI 440. Dunthorne 87. Henrey 596. 
4
Day, F., The fishes of Great Britain and Ireland. 2 vols. London & Edinburgh, Williams & Norgate, 1880-84. Large-8°. With 180 lithographed plates after drawing of the author. Original cloth, spines restaured.
 (£ 570.-)  720.- 

First edition.- Title page browned, otherwise on very good condition.- Nissen, Schöne Fischbücher, S. 34 und Nr. 49. Westwood-S., Suppl. 243. 
5
Elwes, John Henry, A monograph of the genus Lilium. Illustrated by Walter Hood Fitch. London, published by the author, 1880. Large-Folio. With woodengraved title page, 1 hand-coloured lithographed map, 1 photograph and 48 hand-coloured lithographed plates. Cont. half calf, spine and label gilt, joints restored.



(£ 9.600.-)  12.000.-  

Elwes (1846-1922) was botanist and zoologist, this splendid monograph of Lilies is his most known and most important work. He owned large natural history collections which he had mainly brought together at his travels to the Himalaya and Korea. His collection of flower bulbs belonged to the biggest in private hands. The drawings have been made by W.H. Fitch, who already had worked for other great botanical publications before. Blunt, The Art on Botanical Illustration, writes about him: "The most profilic of all botanical artists...a typical product of the Victorian era... his virtuosity is almost unbearable" (p.223).- Two very rare supplement volumes were published in 1940 and 1962 with 30 lithographed and 10 chromolithographed plates. The present main work did contains almost all known species of the time.- Nissen BBI 594. Stafleu-C. 1664. Great Flower Books 56. De Belder 118. 
6
Gerard, John, The Herball or General Historie of Plantes. Very much enlarged and amended by Th. Johnson. London, A. Islip, J. Norton & R. Whitakers, 1633. Folio. With engraved title page and more then 2800 (!) woodcuts of plants in the text. Cont. style black morocco, richly blind pressed.
(£ 3.100.-)  3.900.- 

Second edition, considerably enlarged and improoved by Johnson. The first edition was published 1597 and this edition contains about 700 additional woodcuts. "The Herball, thus transformed, reached a far higher level than Gerard's own edition" (Arber, Herbals, S. 134).- Front endpaper with ms. dedication, title and first page with small repair, some slight spotting, some occasional small waterstains at foot, but in good general condition.- Hunt 223. Stafleu-C. 1993. Henrey 155. 
7
(Hill, Sir John), Eden: or, a compleat body of Gardening. Containing plain and familiar directions for raising the several useful products of a garden... Together with the culture of all kinds of Flowers, according to the methods of the English, French, and Dutch Florists. London, printed for T. Osborne u.a, (1756-) 1757. Folio. With engraved frontispiece and und 60 later hand-coloured engraved plates, most of them with 6 flowers. Cont. full calf with gilt label, spine and joints restored.




(£ 6.400.-)  8.000.- 

A beautiful work on the flower garden, the first illustrated gardening book in the order of the year and seasons. The book was published in 60 weekly parts, each with one plate of the flowering plants of this time and with directions for the work which is due in that very week. Most of the copies had been sold uncoloured, only very few copies with the original colour of the publisher.- Hunt 559. Nissen BBI 880. Henrey III, 776. Stafleu-C. II, 2770. Arpad Plesch, Mille et une Livres Botaniques, 261 f. 
   ONE OF THE FIRST SYSTEMATIC ACCOUNTS ON CONCHYOLOGY WITH 190 FINE PLATES

8
Knorr, Georg Wolfgang, Les délices des yeux et de L'esprit, ou collection générale des differentes espèces de Coquillages que la mer renferme. 6 parts in 3 vols. Nuremberg, by the author, 1760-73. 4°. With 6 hand-coloured engraved title pages and 190 hand-coloured engraved plates. Cont. calf, spines richly gilt and 2 gilt labels,  rubbed, head of spines restored.
 (£ 14.400.-)  18.000.- 

French edition, the second edition of three, the other ones in German (1757-72) and in Dutch (1770-75). The 190 very finely hand-coloured plates depict almost 1000 specimen of mostly exotic shells from the most famous European collections. Most of the plates were drawn by Knorr, the others have been made by J.C. Keller, C.N. und J.C. Kleemann, Chr. Leinberger und J.C. Dietzsch. Only the French and the German edition have the beautiful engraved titles. Knorr died after the printing of the first part in 1761, the remaining publication was done by his heirs.- With indices for every volume and a general index at the end.- A mint copy.- Nissen ZBI 2234. 
9
Lindley, J., Digitalium Monographia; sistens historiam botanicum generis, tabulis omnium specierum hactenus cognitarum... London, R. & A. Taylor for J.H. Bohte, 1821. Large-Folio. With 28 hand-coloured engraved plates. Mod. half morocco with gilt title. 
(£ 5.100.-) 6.400.- 

Sole edition of this splendid and scarce monograph. The beautiful plates were engraved after drawings of the famous flower painters Ferdinand Bauer (22), Franz Bauer (1) and after the author. Sitwell/Blunt, “Fine Flower Books”: "Ferdinand Bauer, and his brother Francis, are almost unique among painters in this capacity to invest a single plant form. Lindley's monograph on the Digitalis shows Ferdinand Bauer in just the same trauma of calm extasy before the foxglove. Each and every spire is drawn by him as though he were drawing the Magdalen Tower or the Giralda of Seville (p. 19). Francis and Ferdinand Bauer may well claim to be the greatest of all botanical draughtsmen. Their skill in the execution of details is miraculous, yet they never lost sight of the wood for the trees; everything is understood, balanced, controlled (p. 37)”.- Uncut copy, the margins very slightly browned.- Nissen BBI 1200. Fine Flower Books S. 114. 
SPLENDID PLATES ON FRESH WATER FISHES OF THE DANUBE

10
Meidinger, Karl von,  Icones Piscium Austriae Indigenorum quos collegit vivisque coloribus expressos. Parts 1-4 (of 5). Wien, by the author and Wappler, 1785-1790. Folio.  1 hand-coloured engraved title-vignette and 40 finely hand-coloured engraved plates. Blue half morocco with gilt label.
(£ 9.600.-)  12.000.- 

A rare book, besides the great work of Bloch one of the most beautiful books on fish of the 18th century. Being a monograph on Austrian fish, only fresh water fishes are contained. The plates have been drawn by J. Lachenbauer und M. Sedelmayer, the latter having also worked for the botanical books by N.J. Jaquin. The plates show the fishes in life size.- The work was published in 5 parts with ten plates each and title for each part with a coloured title-vignette. Complete copies have become difficult to find, the last part was published in 1794 and is missing often. This copy has the title of part 3 bound as the main title. It contains all text for the plates and the dedication leaves of the first three parts.- Titel page repaired, otherwise in very good condition.- Nissen, Schöne Fischbücher, 95. Ders., ZBI 2771.  
THE FIRST COMPLETE LATIN EDITION OF THE EUROPEAN INSECTS

11
Merian, M.S., Erucarum ortus, alimentum et paradoxa metamorphosis. Amsterdam, J. Oosterwijk, (1718). 4°. With engraved frontispiece, engraved portrait, engraved coat-of-arms and 153 hand-coloured engraved plates. Cont. marbled calf, gilt label and richly gilt spine.
(£ 17.600.-)  22.000.- 

First complete edition in Latin of all three parts of the so called „European insects“, a work that was first published in German language in two parts between 1679 und 1683. The first edition of the third part appeared in the Dutch edition of 1717.- The hand-colouring of these fine plates is new.- Nissen BBI 1342. Horn-Sch. 14992. Landwehr 135. 
A SPLENDID, UNUSUAL AND RARE ZOOLOGICAL WORK OF THE GREAT  NUREMBERG AERA

12
Meyer, Johann Daniel, Angenehmer und nützlicher Zeit-Vertreib mit with Betrachtung curioser Vorstellungen allerhand kriechender, fliegender und schwimmwnder, auf dem Land und im Wasser sich befindender und nährender Thiere. 3 vols. bound in 2. Nuremberg, J.J. Fleischmann & A. Bieling, 1748-56. Folio. With engraved portrait, 3 engraved title pages, 2 engraved title vignettes and 240 engraved plates, all finely hand-coloured. Period style half calf with gilt label and marbled edges.
(£ 27.200.-)  34.000.- 

The beautiful plates depict vertebrates, birds, mammals, fishes, reptiles and amphibians together with their skeletons. Many splendid natural history works have been produced in Nuremberg in the 18th century, this is a typical and very fine example of the skills in book illustration of that time. Meyer was a miniature painter, engraved and art dealer and executed the drawings as well as the ebgraving of the plates. The last part deals with foreign, exotic, also north american animals and in difference to the first two parts the drawings could not be made after life. This explains also why the skeletons are not shown in that part.- A fine copy with wide margins (44,5 x 29 cm). First title page with small repair, second title page with vertical crease, very occasional tiny und unobstrusive oxidations spots in the paper.-  Fine bird books, S. 94., rewards this work with two stars: "A very rare and unusual book." Nissen IVB 360. Anker 338. 
AN ELEGANT FLORILEGIUM 

13
Munting, Abraham, Phytographia curiosa, exhibens arborum, fructicum, herbarum & florum icones. Amsterdam, R. & G. Wetsten, 1713. Folio. With engraved frontispiece, engraved dedication, 3 engraved vignettes and 245 engraved plates of flowers. Period style mottled calf, with gilt label.
 (£ 12.000.-)  15.000.- 

Second latin edition of this early and famous flower book, first published with dutch text as "Naauwkeurige Beschryving der Aardgewassen" in 1696. The latin edition is not a full translation of the dutch original, it contains new short descriptions of the plants by Frans Kiggelaers and was first published in 1702. The latin edition was published in one volume, while the dutch edition has two title pages and is unsually bound in two volumes. The number of plates remained the same.- Abraham Munting "was an eminent professor of botany and chemistry at the University of Groningen ... (he also) founded one of the most extensive botanical gardens of the period, known as the 'Paradise of Groningen', which he directed from 1658 up until his death in 1683. Munting wrote a number of works on medical-botanical topics, but his posthumously published 'opus magnum' enjoyed particular success, at least in part due to the novelty of the plates, which, in a radical departure from ... the traditional florilegium, presented its plant species against charming landscape backgrounds ...The illustrations are remarkable for their elegance and originality ... Each plate shows a different plant in flower, including many exotics from America and other distant lands. The plant dominates the foreground, filling the entire page, often with a detail of the fruit or flowers presented on a smaller scale. In some cases the plants are presented à trompe l'oeil, while in others they are arranged in decorated urns. Some gardening tools are depicted as well. The name of each plant appears written on an elegantly fluttering ribbon or cartouche, or on a crumbling marble plaque. The originality of the work lies, however, in the small landscapes that have been inserted into the background of the plates. Here the artist gave free rein to his imagination, delineating scenes that in reality bore little relation to the habitat of the plant. Pastorals with animals and figures alternate capriously with vistas of walled cities and landscapes containing statues and ruins." (Oak Spring Flora S. 174).- A good copy in fine condition, the text at the beginning slightly browned, the plates are clean and the imprints are strong.- Hunt 404. Nissen BBI 1429. 
2640 MINUTELY COLOURED PLATES OF INSECTS IN 110 ORIGINAL PARTS 

14
Panzer, Georg Wolfgang Franz, Faunae Insectorum Germanicea Initia oder Deutschland Insecten. 110 parts with 24 very finely hand-coloured engraved plates each, together 2640 plates. 1 additional part with indices. Nuremberg, Felsecker, 1793-1809-1823. Oblong-8°. Loose as published in original wrappers and slipcases.


(£ 16.000.-)  20.000.- 

The most comprehensive and most beautiful entomological work of Germany. The small engravings represent one insect on each plate and are of unsurpassed beauty and exactness. Complete copies of the first series from part 1-109 are very rare, especially in this original and very pleasing condition. Only one supplemental part was published by Geyer after 14 years and of course this part is almost never present. Herrich-Schaeffer published a continuation of the work between 1829 and 1844 forming parts 111-190, but this continuation is also almost impossible to find, due to the decreasing number of subscribers. The present copy does have the 9 indices for every 12 parts bound together in a single volume together with the frontispice and also part are two indepentendly published works: "Kritische Revision der Insektenfauna Deutschlands" published by Panzer in 1805 and the general index for the whole work, published by E. Saunders 1888.- "There does not exist a more accurate or useful work. The figures are drawn and etched by the famous Sturm, the best entomological artist on the continent; ... while the descriptions, although frequently too short, are written by the hand of a master. The system of Fabricius is followed and the work altogether is highly essential to every one who writes upon the entomology of Europe" (Swainson).- A very good copy, the slipcases somewhat rubbed, the untrimmed edges slightly dusty.- Horn-Schenkling 16726. Nissen, ZBI3084. Hagen II, 27,6. 
TWO WORKS IN ONE VOLUME

15
Penther, Johann Friedrich, Praxis Geometriae, worinnen nicht nur alle bey dem Feld-messen vorkommende Fälle with Stäben, dem Astrolabio, der Boussole und der Mensul in Ausmessung eintzeler (!) Linien, Flächen und gantzer Revier...deutlich erörtert...werden.- Zugabe zur Praxis geometriae. 2 parts , Augsburg, J. Wolffs Erben, 1738-39. With engraved frontispiece, vignette and 25 engraved folding plates.- Bound with: Gnomonica fundamentalis et mechanica... Wie man... allerhand Sonnen-Uhren... auf allerhand Flächen... beweglich oder unbeweglich... verfertigen solle. Worzu noch eine neue Invention einer Universal-Sonnen-Uhr kommt... 1733. With engraved frontispiece 15 engraved folding plates. Cont. calf, gilt label, gilt spine and gilt coat of arms on covers.
(£ 1.750.-)  2.200.- 

I.: 2nd edition, „Zugabe“ (supplement) in first edition. This is one of the most know and successful early German works about geodesy. Until the 19th century 8 edition have been published.- Vgl. Poggendorff II, 400. Sotheran, Suppl. I, 1626. Cantor III, 528 f.- II.: First edition of this classical work on sundials, also successfull and published in numerous editions.- Zinner, S. 463. Wolf, Handbuch der Astronomie I, 433.- A good copy from the library of the Nuremberg nobleman Kress von Kressenstein. 
THE FINEST WORKS ON AMPHIBIANS

16
Roesel von Rosenhof, A.J., Historia naturalis ranarum nostratium. Die natürliche Historie der Frösche des hiesigen Landes. Nuremberg, J.J. Fleischmann for the author, 1758. Large-Folio. With hand-coloured engraved frontispiece, 8 engraved vignettes and 48 engraved plates of which 24 are very finely hand-coloured. Cont. calf, gilt label, edges red,  head and tail restored.
(£ 17.600.-)  22.000.- 

First edition of this fine work with extremely splendid hand-colouring. One of the most beautiful works on frogs and toads with parallel text in German and Latin. "For instance, Roesel von Rosenhof's illustrations of the frogs and other amphibians have never been surpassed in their beauty, accuracy and vitality. The frontispiece to his "Historia Naturalis Ranarum", showing frogs in a pond surrounded by wild roses, is beyond praise" (Dance, Art of Natural History, S. 74).- Nissen ZBI 3464. 
MEDICAL PLANTS ILLUSTRATED WITH 180 FINE STIPPLE ENRGAVINGS

17
Roques, J., Phytographie médicale, ornée des figures coloriées… 2 vols. Paris, Didot le jeune for the author, 1821 (-1824). 4°. With 180 stipple engraved plates, printed in colours and finished by hand. Cont. dark blue half morocco, spines richly gilt.



(£ 7.600.-)  9.500.- 

First edition. The fine plates are by Éduard Hocquart. Decorative bindings. Text very slightly spotted.- Nissen BBI 1673. Stafleu-C. 9497. Brunet IV, 1388. 
BEAUTIFULLY COULOURED

18
Shelley, George Ernest, A monograph of the Nectariniidae, or family of Sun-Birds. London, published by the author, 1876-80. Large-4°. With 121 hand-coloured lithographs by John Gerrard Keulemans. Cont. half morocco, gilt spine and edges. (joints restored).
(£ 14.400.-)  18.000.- 

First edition. The beautiful plates by the most eminent bird artist of the 19th century have been coloured by W. Hart. Only 250 copies have been printed and published uncoloured, with only the birds coloured and fully coloured. This is the last and most splendid variant. Shelley writes in the preface: "The illustrations, which form such an important portion of my Monograph, have all been executed by Mr. Keulemans, whose name is sufficient guarantee for the accuracy of the details and for high artistic skill. The latter is rendered perhaps more striking from his being acquainted with this family of birds in their native haunts; and his notes upon the Sun-birds inhabiting Prince's Island have been incorporated in my work."- Sitwell-B., Fine Bird Books, 142 (*). Nissen IVB 873. Zimmer 588. 
Manuscripts and unique items
PRIVATE ALBUM WITH VERY FINELY COLOURED VIEWS OF THE RHINE

IN A SPLENDID BINDING WITH MULTICOLOUR STRAY-INLAYS

19
Album with views of the Rhine. Extraordinary album with 22 steel engravings, very finely coloured by hand in gouache manner and mounted on colour paper. May/June 1857. Oblong-8°. 103 unnum. leaves. Cont. half cloth with two large different mounted multicolour stray-inlays on the covers, edges gilt.
(£ 2.300.-)  2.900.- 

This album was made as a sort of diary, probably by a french person or family during a holiday at the German Rhine. Most of the engravings are dated and indicate the places that s shown. Among the views Bingen, the castles Rheinstein, Rheinfels und Stolzenfels, Heidelberg, Koblenz, Cologne, Loreley, Mainz and Wiesbaden. 
FINE ORIGINAL CARICATURE ART

20
Caricatures - (Veraci, Guiseppe), Album with 62 original colour-drawings with caricatures. Florence, about 1860. Folio. 62 drawings in watercolour, gouache and china over pencil on thin cardboard mounted on heavier cardboard. Additionally 1 sketch and one letter with a pencil drawing, at the end some mounted watercolours of birds. Cont. morocco, top edge gilt.
 (£ 11.200.-)  14.000.- 

A fine album with caricatures of european, mostly italian noblemen and famous persons of the time. Among the persons depicted are: Grand Duke Leopold II, Prince Demidoff, Duke Tallayrand, Prince Corsini, Duke of Casigliano, Duke of San Paolo, Prince Poniatowsky, Count Bentovoglio, Prince of Liechtenstein, Chevalier Desloges, Count  Orsini, Marquese Amorini, the bookthief and bibliomaniac Count Libri a.o.- Owner of the album and addressee of the letter was Baron A. French, living at Palazzo Covoni and a correspondent to a London Newspaper.- Some drawings with fingerstains, some mounts loose, 1 leaf with tear in margin. The binding defective. 
FROM THE COLLECTION OF HENRI BERALDI

21
 - Gavarni (d.i. S.-P. Chevalier), Album de Gavarni. Splendid collection of fine prints from the famous library of Henri Beraldi. With 1 original drawing and 96 mounted prints, of which 20 are handcoloured. Folio. Decorative red morocco, spine and covers richly gilt "jeux de filetes", borders and edges gilt.
(£ 8.800.-)  11.000.- 

This finely bound album is described in the famous sale catalogue of the Beraldi collection (1934) at Nr. 168. Besides the drawing, which has been added later, it contains prints from: La mode (14 of which 11 are coloured), Journal des Gens du mode (4), Revue des peintres, Gazette musicale (2), Les petits bonheurs, Musée des Costumes (8, all coloured), Travestissements (11 steel engravings). Present also illustrated title-pages for books: La Correctionelle, Les Francais, Contes des fées, Album pittoresque a.o. The most prints are lithographed.- "Très belles épreuves formant un ensemble rare" (Sale catalogue).- Very occasional slight foxing, otherwise fine.- Exlibris Henri Beraldi and Bourlon de Rouvre. 
22
Cours élémentaire de Botanique. Redigé d'apres les plus célêbres botanistes modernes. Dédié à la Citoyenne A.B. Manuscript on paper. (Paris, about 1805). Large-8°. With 2 full page ink drawings on title and halftitle, some figurative vignettes and calligraphic tail-pieces. 9 leaves, 613 pages, 4 leaves. Cont. green morocco with gilt label, spine richly gilt, gilt border and corner-pieces on cover, inner dentelles and all edges gilt, upper corner slightly bumped.
(£ 1.900.-)  2.400.- 

Comprehensive and neatly written manuscript of an amateur „F.J.M.“ The halftitle reads: "La Science du Botaniste. Connoissance approfondies de la Botanique pour faire suitte aux eléments de cette science, redigés par (R.L.) Desfontaines.“- A pleasing manuscript in very good condition and decoratively bound. 
    57 ORIGINAL FINELY EXECUTED WASH DRAWINGS, GERMANY 1690

23
Leben an einem Deutschen Fürstenhof des Barock. 57 original drawings, Germany, 1690. The drawings (about 18,5 x 15 cm.) mounted on thick paper (29,5 x 24,5 cm.) Large-4°. Marbled calf about 1900 with gilt label, gilt title on cover, silk endpapers.
(£ 24.000.-)  30.000.- 

A such comprehensive set of original drawings in comparable quality hasn’t been on the market for a long time. Some of the drawings have a handwritten text on the back, one of them naming place and date: Darmstadt (South-Germany), 1691. The drawings illustrate a story of count Friedelin and his prouse Aspasia. She falls in love with count Floridon and marries him after her first husband has died. A real background or a novel with these persons can not be determined. The interesting aspect of the very detailed drawings is the depictive representation of life at a court in these times. The scenes illustrate everyday life as well as festivals, games and social events. The drawings are in excellent condition. 
     UNSUAL MOROCCO BINDING RICHLY GILT AND WITH MULTICOLOUR LEATHER ONLAYS. 

24
Music - Finely bound album with handwritten music. The steel engraved printed leaves with lines and ornamental decoration by Howell & Co., London, 1835. Oblong-4°. 42 leaves, printed and written on recto and verso. Brown morocco with unusally colourfull leather onlays, richly gilt and blind stamped. Provenance: Walter Montagu Douglas Scott 5th Duke of Buccleuch (1806-1884).
(£ 2.100.-)  2.600.-

COMPREHENSIVE SAMPLE BOOK OF JEWELRY WITH 1150 DRAWINGS

25
Schaller, Alfred, Sample book of jewelry with about 1150 finely executed coloured drawings on 152 pages. Munich, about 1920. Paper about 15 x 19 cm. New boards, preserving the original boards.
(£ 9.600.-)  12.000.- 

Alfred Schaller was a well known jewelry company in Munich. This original and very comprehensive sample books contains original designs as well as illustrations of jewelry that had been already manufactured. Present are all types of jewelry, rings, brooches, bracelets, collars, necklaces, pendants, bangles and even watches. Some of the figures show antique jewelry. Very often the materials and the weights are indicated. 
WITH 13 ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS

26
Verlaine, P., Parallèlement. Édition accompagnée de documents inédits. Paris, G. Crès, 1914. 8°. With 13 colour drawings on the half-titles. Regular illustrations by P.-E. Vibert. 5 leaves, 193 pages of text. Cont. blue morocco with gilt title, inner sides and edges gilt, silk endpapers, signed and dated: "Noulhac, 1921", in new slipcase.



(£ 1.500.-)  1.900.- 

Unique copy with charming drawings in a pleasing binding by Henri Noulhac (1866-1931).- Nr. 166 of 1149 copies. "Les Maîtres du Livre" , printed by P. Hérissey in Évreux.- Mint copy.- Mahé, Livres de Luxe, III, 652. 
varia

27
Angling - Hofland, T.C. und E. Jesse, The British Angler's Manual, or, the Art of Angling in England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland. With instructions in fly-fishing, trolling, and angling at the bottom and more particularly for the trout. New ed., revised and enlarged. London, H.G. Bohn, 1848. 8°. With engraved frontispiece, 22 steel engraved plates and 58 wood engravinmgs in the text. Green morocco, spine, covers and all edges gilt, signed: "White, 24 Pall Mall“ (upper cover faded).




 (£ 560.-)  700.- 

3rd enlarged edition with 9 new plates.- Westwood-S. 119. 
28
 - Thomas, H.S., The rod in India: being hints how to obtain sport, with remarks on the natural history of fish, their culture, and value; and illustrations of fish and tackle. 2nd. ed. London, Hamilton, Adams & Co., 1881. 4°. With 25 (8 hand-coloured) lithographed plates and 5 wood engravings in the text. Original cloth, head and tail restaured, new endpapers.
 (£ 345.-)  430.- 

Comprehensive account with good plates.- Ms. ownership inscription on title, very slightly browned  Westwood-S. 208. 
29
 - Walton, I. und C. Cotton, The complete Angler. Extensively embellished with engravings on copper and wood, from original paintings and drawings, by first-rate artists. To which are added, an introductory essay; the Linnean arrangement of the various river fish delineated in the work; and illustrative notes. Second edition. London, J. Major, 1824. 8°. With 77 wood engravings in the text, 14 engraved plates and 20 additional engraved plates.- Together with: Walton, I., The Lives of Dr. John Donne, H. Wotton, R. Hooker, G. Herbert and R. Sanderson. To which are added the autographs... now first collected; an index, and illustrative notes. 1825. With 52 wood engravings in the text, 11 engraved plates and 1 additional engraved plate. Cont. dark blue straight grained morocco blind stamped and gilt, marbled edges (joints restored).




(£ 1.100.-)  1.400.- 

These editions were designed uniformly but could be purchased separately. Exeptional copies on larger paper, with the illustrations on mounted china-paper and with extra illustrations bound in.- In vol 2 the frontispiece and title loose, some minor spotting throughout.- "These volumes were recieved with enthusiasm at the time of publication, and have maintained their place in public estimation" (Westwood-Satchell S. 225).- Lowndes V, 2829 und 2830. 
30
Atlases - Homann Heirs, Bequemer Hand-Atlas von sechs- und zwanzig Homannischen Landkarten... Nuremberg, 1806. Large-Folio. With engraved title and 26 hand-coloured engraved double-page maps. Publishers binding made from flexible calf with 4 horizontal and 7 vertical blind stamped filets and blind stamped title "Atlas Scholasticus" on upper cover.
(£ 5.450.-)  6.800.- 

Complete Homann-Atlas in good condition and in its original limp calf binding. This is a new edition with new maps of a collection that appeared in this form since around 1750. All 26 maps listed on the title are present, some copies had a schematic-mathematical plate dealing with projection, spheres and globes at the beginning, this map was never bound in and is inserted from another copy.- Wide margins (53 x 32,5 cm.), the plates mounted on stubbs, 3 maps with marginal waterstain, some offsetting of the colouring, in general only slight traces of wear.- See Phillips 615 und 4289. 
30 LARGE CELESTIAL MAPS 

31
  - Doppelmayr, Johann Gabriel, Atlas novus coelestis, in quo mundus spectabilis et in eodem tam errantium quam inerrantium stellarum phoenomena notabilia... Nuremberg, Homann Erben, 1742. Imp.-Folio (51 x 31 cm.). With engraved hand-coloured frontispiece, engraved hand-coloured title vignette and 30 double-page engraved hand-coloured plates. Full calf binding around 1900, all edges coloured green.
(£ 21.000.-)  26.000.- 

The present copy of this famous clestial atlas with many beautiful plates is particularly well coloured. The colouring was done by the publisher, but is not always executed at this high standart.- First edition, a second edition was published in the same year and is distinguished by the title “Atlas coelestis” and an engraved title page and index leaf instead of a typographic title page and lindex as in this copy.- Doppelmayr (1677-1750) was professor for mathematics and physics, cartographer and astronomer. Since 1710 he was also director of the Eimmart-Observatory at Nuremberg. In 1707 he started to produce maps for Homann and together with J.G. Puschner he was designing globes since 1728. He wrote a number of scientific books, the present work is his magnus opus.- In good general condition. Plate 1 with small waterstain, plate 10 somewhat browned, plate 6 and 21 with repaired tears, a few tiny repaired tears in the margins. A complete copy, eventually a few additional maps have been removed a some time.- Brown, Astronomical Atlases, 51: "a very nicely executed work". Poggendorff I, 593. Sotheran 1080. Lex. z. Gesch. der Kartogr. S. 177 und 317. DSB IV, 166. NDB IV, 76. 

INCUNABLE IN ITS FIRST BINDING 

32
Augustinus, Aurelius, De civitate dei. - De trinitate. 2 books from the workshop of Kilian Fischer, the first printer at Freiburg, South Germany. I.: De civitate dei. Freiburg, 1494. 2 columns, 54 resp. 63 lines, surrounded by the commentary. 256 leaves.- II.: De trinitate., 1494. 2 columns, 54 lines, 80 leaves. Without painted initials or rubrication. Small-folio. Restored full calf, richly decorated by several blind stamped tools na dblind stamped title on upper cover „Augustinu“. Clasps renewed.



(£ 15.200.-)  19.000.- 

These are the first dated prints by Kilian Fischer. His workshop was at work between 1492 and 1494.- A pleasing copy in very good general condition with only minor imperfections. The binding was executed by an identified Nuremberg workshop. With a manuscript ownership inscription, dated 1650, Johann Caspar Brechtold (Coburg 1623 - 1686 Sonneberg), clergyman at Einberg near Coburg.- I.: GKW 2890. BMC III, 695. Hain-C. 2068. Goff A 1246.- II.: GKW 2929. BMC III 695. Goff A 1346. 
33
Balzac, Honoré de, La Peau de chagrin. Etudes sociales. Paris, H. Delloye und V. Lecou, 1838. Large-8°. With vignette on title page and 100 steel engravings after Baron, Janet-Lange, Gavarni, Johannot, Grandville a.o. Janseniste binding, top edge gilt, sign.: „Lanscelin“.
(£ 1.450.-)  1.800.- 

First issue of the first illustrated edition one a great piece of world literature, with the title vignette “au squelette“.- A fresh, very clean copy.- Carteret III, 41. Sander 43. 
34
Brough, R.B., The Life of Sir John Falstaff. London, Longman u.a., (1857-)1858. 4°. With 20 engraved plates and 1 woodcut by George Cruikshank. Original cloth, gilt.



 (£ 500.-)  620.- 

Mint copy of the first edition.- Cohn 96. The Art of illustration, Nr. 217. 
35
Calligraphy - Santerini, Biagio und Costantino, La moderna coltura calligrafica a mano posata e volante. Cesena, by the author, 1839-44. Folio. With wrapper, dedication, preface and 24 plates. Half cloth.
(£ 1.450.-)  1.800.- 

First edition with beautiful plates by Raffaele Radissini after the brothers Santerini. The book contains also eastern alphabets and scripts. Copy with wide margins.- Bonacini, 1609. Rare, not in 'Calligraphy 1535-1885', Milano, 1962. 
36
   - Zunner, Adolph, Kunst richtige Schreib-Art, welche allerley Teutsche Current-, Canzley-, Fractur- und auch Lateinische Schrifften, mit ihren Fundamenten... vorstellet. Nuremberg, C. Weigel, 1709. Oblong-4°. With engraved title and 25 engraved plates. Half calf around 1800, spine and corners restored.
 (£ 1.700.-)  2.100.- 

Sole edition of this fundamental and nicely illustrated treatise. Because the work was published without any text, the contemporary owner added 2 leaves and 39 pages from Bauernfeind’s “Schreibkunst”.- Endpaper with ms. ownership and wrinkled, slightly browned.- Scarce.- Doede 122. Bauer 930. 
A HIGHLIGHT IN MOVABLE BOOKS 

37
Children books - Movable books - Meggendorfer, Lothar, Lustiges Automaten-Theater. Ein Ziehbilderbuch. Esslingen, J.F. Schreiber, (1890). Folio. With 8 movable chromolithographed plates. Original half cloth with colour illustration on upper cover.



(£ 2.300.-)  2.900.- 

First edition of one of the most known and successful books by Meggendorfer, the most prominent and productive artist in the field. "Eine der vielen Meisterleistungen ist 'Das lustige Automaten-Theater' auf dessen Seiten sich eine faszinierende Pantomime abspielt..." (Krahé, Meggendorfer, 1981, S. 22).- Binding with some traces of wear, the paperstrips renewed but all mechanisms in good working order, ^some inner or outer margins reinforced, somewhat browned.- Exlibris John Landwehr.- Krahé 96. Krahé, Spielwelt, 90 und S. 109-114, 131 und 144 (with illustrations). Doderer 312. 
38
Choderlos de Laclos, Les Liaisons dangereuses. 2 vols. Paris, Le Vasseu, 1934. 4°. Illustrated title page, 4 vignettes, 20 colour plates and illustrated wrappers, all after George Barbier. Original wrappers in new half calf chemise and slipcase.



(£ 3.000.-)  3.800.- 

Nr. 158 of 650 copies, total edition 720.- Mint, partly unopened copy.- Carteret IV, 104: "Édition recherchée et cotée". 
195 FANTASTIC EARLY ARCHITECTURAL ETCHINGS

39
Dietterlin, Wendel, Architectura von Außtheilung, Symmetria und Proportion der Fünff Seulen… 5 parts in 1 vol. Nuremberg, P. Fürst, 1655. Folio. With 5 etched titles, 1 half page and 195 full page etchings. 208 numbered leaves (of 210, missing leaf #2 with the author’s portrait and the last leaf with the colophon). Cont. vellum.



 (£ 4.650.-)  5.800.- 

Third and last edition of this highly imaginative work. The painter and architect Wendel Dietterlin (1550/51-1599) from Straßburg created with this book one of the most beautiful early books with engraved plates. The first edition was published in 1593-94, comprising the two first parts only. The first complete edition appeared in 1598.- Complete copies with the portrait are extremely scarce.- The imprints of this edition are still good.- Most copies of this book are in very bad condition and incomplete because they served artists as model books. This copy with some traces of usage, but still in an acceptable copy.- VD 17, 1: 084452V. Fowler 105.- Vgl. Faifax-M. 134. Ornamentstichslg. Berlin 1942. Brunet II, 706. 
40
Douat, Domenique, Methode pour faire une infinité de desseins differens, avec des carreaux mi-parts de deux couleurs par la ligne diagonale: ou observations... sur un mémoire inséré dans l'Histoire de l'Académie Royale des Science de Paris l'année 1704, présenté par Sebastien Truchet. Paris, de Laulne, Jombert & Cailleau, 1722. 4°. With engraved title and 28 engraved plates. Cont. calf, rebacked in peroid style.



(£ 3.500.-)  4.400.- 

First edition of this interesting and rare treatise. Douat gives here for the first time a systematic graphical display of patterns, combinations and permutations. Following Pascal, Fermant and Leibnitz these questions had been in the focus of mathematical discussions at that time. In another sense this book is also a very early work on design because Douat’s intention was that several craftmen could use his patterns. The work was based on Truchet’s short publication in the journal of the Académie des Sciences as mentioned in the title. Truchet was a fellow Carmelite, an engineer and inventor who established the modern typographic point in France.- Some paper restaurations at the inner margin, 8 leaves waterstained.- Kat. der Ornamentstichslg. Berlin 377. Guilmard, 122. Gombrich, 70 ff. 
A CENTRAL WORK IN SURREALISTIC BOOK ILLUSTRATION

41
Ernst, Max, Une Semaine de Bonté ou les sept éléments capiteaux. Roman. 5 vols. Paris, Jeanne Bucher, 1934. 4°. With 182 plates after Max Ernst. 5 parts in original multicolour boards and paper slipcase with mounted illustration.
(£ 5.050.-)  6.300.- 

First edition, nr. 392 of 800 copies. One of two of the important surrealistic books by Ernst. Only a part of the 800 copies printed had been bound and sold in 1934. The second portion came as late as 1947 to the market. It can be distuingished by slightly smaller wrappers and slipcase.- Wrappers very slightly faded, otherwise a mint copy.- Max Ernst. Oeuvre-Katalog. Hrsg. von Spies, von Leppien, Nr. 5. Brusberg Dokumente 3, 1972, Nr. 35. Papiergesänge, Nr. 58. 
42
Goldsmith, O., The Vicar of Wakefield. London, J. van Voorst, 1843. 8°. With 32 wood-engravings by William Mulready. Green morocco, spine, cover and edges gilt, signed: "Hayday".
 (£ 180.-) 220.- 

First edition. Binding slightly rubbed and back cover faded.- Rümann, Das Illustr. Buch d. 19. Jhdts., S. 103 with illustration. 
43
Greenwell, G.C., A practical treatise on mine engineering. Newcastle, Lambert, 1855. 4°. With 62 (59 hand-coloured, 55 double-page) lithographed plates Cont. half calf, spine gilt.
 (£ 410.-)  510.- 

First edition. The plates are mounted on stubbs and show geological formations and numerous machines and technical devices.- Leaf of contents with cutted corner, a few leaves browned or slightly spoted. 
44
Hortulus Animae renovatus, auctus, et suavissimis floribus refertus. Dillingen, J. Mayer, 1603. Small-8°. With woodcut printers-device on title page and 94 woodcuts in the text, printed throughout in red and black. Cont. blindstamped calf over wooden boards, 2 metal clasps, red edges.
(£ 1.500.-)  1.900.- 

At the beginning a calender with 12 illustrations for the months, other illustrations show saints and martyrs, a full page woodcut with a portrait of King David. Rare edition, only 3 copies in public libraries in Germany.- Provenance: "Ritter von Baldaufsche Stiftsbibliothek" at Hall in Tyrol, with engraved exlibris.- Some unobstrusive wormholes, otherwise good. 
45
Law - Landrecht, Policey, Gerichts-, Malefitz- und andere Ordnungen. Der Fürstenthumben Obern und Nidern Bayrn. 9 parts and index bound in 1 volume. Munich, (N. Heinrich) 1616. Folio. With engraved title, repeated woodcut with coat-of-arms on the 8 half titles and 12 woodcuts on 6 plates. Cont. blindstamped pigskin over heavy wooden boards, the clasps defective.
(£ 2.100.-)  2.600.- 

Very comprehensive edition of the so-called „Landrecht“ a regional codex, very typical for Germans territorial  fragmentation at that time. The Landrecht was the first codifikation of all Bavarian territorial laws and therefore founded a new aera. This is the second issue of the first edition from the very same year, but the index had been considerably enlarged for this second printing. Basically all aspects of civil and criminal law find attention, so this work is also a rich source for cultural history. The woodcuts are printed from blocks of the edition from 1533 and by that time they were the first natural illustrations of fishes in Germany at all. They illustrate the minimun size for legal catching of pike, trout, carp, crawfish and others.- In good general condition, a few unobstrusive marginal waterstains, very slightly browned or stained.-Kaspers, Vom Sachsenspiegel zum Code Napoléon, S. 86 und Spindler II, 585. 
46
Lawrence, T.E., Seven Pillars of Wisdom. A Triumph. London, J. Cape, (1935). Large-8°. With 48 plates, 4 folded maps and 6 illustrations in the text. Original cloth.



 (£ 300.-)  380.- 

Good copy of the first public edition, printed in 750 copies. - O'Brian A041. Duval 11. 
47
Marcoy, P. (d.i. L. de Saint-Cricq), A Journey across South America from the Pacific Ocean to the Atlantic Ocean. 4 vols. London, Blackie & Son, 1872-73. Large-4°. With 11 coloured maps and 600 wood engravings after E. Riou on plates and in the text im Text und auf Tafeln. Original decorated cloth, all edges gilt.
(£ 700.-)  870.- 

A fresh copy of the first edition in English.- The first edition was published in “Le tour du monde” between 1862 and 1868, the first book edition appeared in 1869.- Vgl. Sabin 44508 und Borba de Moraes II, 20: "Written with spirit and wit...". 
48
Officium Betae Mariae Virginis. Venice, J.B. Pasquali 1740. Small-8°. With engraved frontispiece, engraved title vignette, 15 full page engravings and 20 culs-de-lampe by Marco Pitteri after G.B. Piazzetta. Cont. red morocco, spine and covers richly gilt, edges gilt and goffered.
(£ 1.500.-)  1.900.- 

A charming coproduktion of two eminent venetian artists, after  Morazzoni, Nr. 215, the most beautiful book of this publisher. The complete text is engraved by Angelo Baroni.- Slightly spotted.

FRAGILE PAPER TOYS IN RARE CONDITION

49
Optical toys - Peepshow - Collection of 9 Dioramas or perspective views by Martin Engelbrecht, Augsburg about 1750. With a newly made peep box from acrylic glass. Each Diorama with a set of 6 hand-coloured engravings, of which 5 are cut out to build a frame. The last print forming the background. The prints about 9 x 14,5 cm.




(£ 9.600.-)  12.000.- 

The 9 Dioramas are all in good condition and in the strong and typical hand-colouring of the publisher, but without the common defects and imperfections. The engravings were made by Engelbrecht after drawings of  Jeremias Wachsmuth (1711-71) und Johann David Nesselthaler (1717-66). Three different sized were available, this is the middle size.- See Schott, Engelbrecht, p. 145 Füsslin, Der Guckkasten p. 46. Ganz, Die Welt im Kasten, p. 53. Slg. Nekes 84. 
50
- - A large size Diorama or perspective view by Martin Engelbrecht, Augsburg about 1750. "Praesentation der Creutzigung Christi" - „The crucifixion“. 7 hand-coloured engravings, of which 5 are cut out to build a frame. The last print is forming the background and the first print a proszenium with the title. Each print about. 17,5m x 21 cm.
(£ 1.280.-)  1.600.- 

VERY EARLY ANIMATION

51
 - Pré-Cinéma - Fores's Moving Panorama, or Optical Illusions... Fantascope or phenacistiscope play with 6 lithographed and hand-coloured round plates. London, J.W. Fores, 1833. In original half cloth folder with mounted label, new facsimile holder.
(£ 2.800.-)  3.500.- 

The fantascope belongs to the earliest optical toys creating animated scenes. The first series were published almost simultaneously by Ackermann in London and Trentsensky in Vianne in 1733. Very quickly the toy was successful and other publishers followed.- The plates somwhat browned, but in good general condition, the folder rubbed.

18 VERY LARGE FRENCH MILITARY MAPS OF SOUTH GERMANY. 

DEDICATION COPY IN SPLENDID RED MOROCCO BOXES.

52
Picquet, Charles, Carte Topographique de l'Ancienne Souabe et d'une Portion des Pays Liwithhrophes, commencée en 1801 par les soins du Général Moreau, exécutée au Dépot de la Guerre, à l'Echelle d'un Mètre pour 100.000 Mètres et publiée par autorisation de Sa Majesté, sous le Ministère de S.E.M. le Marquis de Gouvion Saint-Cyr. Paris, Picquet, 1818-19. 18 very large engraved maps. Each one in 21 parts mounted on cloth and folded. Housed in three splendid red morocco boxes with gilt titles and dedication on covers.
(£ 4.650.-)  5.800.- 

Rare and very large military map by the French of a big area in South Germany. Because of the very large scale the maps show minutest details.- An exeptional copy in splendid dedication bindings for a lieutenant   Thiébault from his minister of war. 
53
Ridinger, Johann Elias, Vorstellung und Beschreibung derer Schul und Campagne Pferden nach ihren Lectionen. Augsburg, published by the author, 1760. Large-4°. With engraved title and 46 engraved plates. Modern polished calf. 
(£ 5.100.-)  6.400.- 

First edition of the so called "Kleine Reitschule", with very good imprints and clean, wide margined plates. Ridinger executed the drawings and the engravings.- Without the often missing 15 supplemental plates, the so called “Karussell”, showing tournaments.- Carefully washed. Title with a small repair, two tiny wormholes at the lower margin of the text, otherwise a good copy.- Thienemann 646-692. Mennessier de la Lance II, 429. 
PICASSOS LAST SIGNED BOOK

54
Rojas, Fernando de, La Célestine. With 66 etchings and aquatints by Pablo Picasso. Traduit de l'espagnol par P. Heugas. Paris, Éditions de l'Atelier Crommelynck, 1971. Large-8°. With 66 plates, 288 pages. Original vellum binding in half vellum chemise and vellum slipcase by Bernard Duval.
(£ 33.600.-)  42.000.- 

Nr. 182 of 350 copies, signed by the artist, total edition 400.- The etchings were made by Picasso in the year 1968 in only a couple of months time.- The plates were printed on the handpress of the publisher, the typography is handset in a 10 point Garamond by Fequet et Baudier on paper "Canton" from the mill Richard de Bas with watermark "La Celestine".- In excellent condition, pages 9 and 44 with tiny stain, impressum minimally browned.- Goeppert-Cramer 149.Monod 9820. 
55
Typography - Bodoni - Prose, e versi, per onorare la memoria di Livia Doria Caraffa Principessa del S.R. Imp. della Rocella di alcuni rinomati autori. Parma, Reale Stamperia (G. Bodoni), 1784. 4°. With engraved portrait, 7 engraved plates, 16 plates with scripts and over 150 engraved vignettes. Cont. half calf, gilt label.




(£ 2.100.-)  2.600.- 

First edition, a second appeared in 1793.- Beautiful printing from the famous workshop of Giambattista Bodoni. The anthology was executed on commission of the Prince of Rocella and the small number of copies from the first edition was not available in the trade but were presented in memory to his dead wife.- From the private collection of Philip Hofer and later the Harvard College Library.- Front endpaper with ms. notes, the wide margins minimally spotted, a good and clean copy.- Brooks 250: "Renouard apprezza per 'la magnificence de l'éxécution, la multidute des gravures et la rareté des exemplaires'". De Lama II, 29. Weiss 66. Gamba 2420. 
EMBOSSED PRINTING FOR THE BLIND

56
 - Le Saint Évangile selon Saint Marc. Embossed typographical printing after the System of Abbé Valentin Hauy. 3 vols. Paris, Marcellin-Legrand, 1840. Oblong-8°. 61; 55, 55 leaves of text. Original cont. half cloth (hinges weak).
(£ 1.900.-)  2.400.- 

The first printing of this kind was finished by Hauy around 1785. The printing was realised with special types, only large capitals of an Antiqua type had been used. Braille invented his system around 1825 and for a long time both system were in use.- Unusual of this copy are the intact boards which have the title also embossed on the front cover. Slight traces uf use, but in good general condition.  
57
Uniformes - Military Costume of Europe, The, exhibited in a series of highly-finished military figures... with a concise description, and historical anecdotes; forming memoirs of the various armies of the present time. 2 vols. London, J. Booth, 1812-22. 8°. With 97 hand-coloured engraved plates. 3 leaves; 2 leaves and one leaf of text for each plate. Cont. green half morocco, spine gilt, marbled edges.



(£ 3.500.-)  4.400.- 

The very detailed plates are meticulously hand-coloured and show troops of the napoleonic time from England, France, Italy, Holland, Austria, Prussia, Russia, Sweden, Denmark and Spain.- In very good general condition.- Tooley 236. Colas 2058. Sammlung Lipperheide Qc 17 (with 93 plates only). 

58
 - Reilly, Franz Johann Joseph von, Geschichte und bildliche Vorstellung der Regimenter des Erzhauses Oesterreich. Vienna, published by the author, 1796. 8°. With pictorial engraved title page, 4 engraved half titles for the sections, 27 engraved pages of index and 168 engraved plates, very finely hand-coloured and partly hightened with gold and silver. Later half vellum binding.
(£ 3.700.-)  4.600.-
Rare and finely illustrated work of the military costumes of Austria. Unlike other works of that period the engraving show a great variety in the movements of the soldiers and the horses. A clean, ex library copy. Each plate with a tiny unobstrusive stamp.- Colas 1239. Lipperheide Qe 7. 
59
Vergilius Maro, Publius,  The Works of Virgil: Containing his Pastorals, Georgics and Aeneis. Translated into English Verse by Mr. Dryden. London, J. Tonson, 1697. Folio. Mit engraved frontispiece and 101 engraved plates by Wenzel Hollar, P. Lombart and others after designs by Franz Cleyn. 22 ll., 48 pp., 6 ll., pp. 49-147, 22 ll., pp 201-640 (complete). Mod. half vellum.
(£ 4.000.-)  5.000.- 

Large paper copy of the first edition of this famous translation. John Dryden (1631-1700), member of the Royal Society, was one of the most popular poets of his time. The engravings have been printed for the first time in 1654, illustrating the translation of Ogilby.- A fresh copy, with the usual browning of single quires. P. 251 with small tear.- Parthey 290-332.  

60
Zeiller, Martin, Topographia Galliae..., oder Beschreibung und Contrafaitung der vornehmbsten... Oerter in... Frankreich. Volume 1 (of 4 only). Frankfurt, C. Merian, 1655. Folio. With engraved title page, 3 engraved maps and 111 engraved plates with 134 views, 4 folding. Cont. vellum, new ties, tail restored.
(£ 2.550.-)  3.200.- 

First edition.- The first volume decribes Paris and Île de France. The first part with Paris contains 4 large and beautiful folding plates, followed by 71 further plates. The second part with palaces and castles from the Ile de France.- Compaired to the index the views of Clermont, Meaux & Soisson and Noyon are missing, but usually they are bound in the second and third volume. 2 additional plates not mentioned in the index are present: Aqueduct d’Arcevil and Mont Valerien.- Very good imprints on clean, strong paper. Wüthrich 69 Schuchhard 71. 

1

